

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/28/2019 9:10 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

96780-6

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

AARON RICHARDSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

And

CONCO & CONCO PUMPING, INC.

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT CONCO & CONCO PUMPING, INC.  
TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

PRATT, DAY & STRATTON, PLLC

Gibby M. Stratton, # 15423  
Katelyn Smythe, # 47958  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
Conco & Conco Pumping, Inc.  
Pratt Day & Stratton, PLLC  
2102 N. Pearl Street, Suite 106  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
(253) 573-1441

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT.....1**

**II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1**

**IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1**

**V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**VI. ARGUMENT.....6**

**1. The Light Duty Job Offer Provided to Mr. Richardson  
was from His  
Employer.....7**

**A. The 1993 Amendment Does Not Support Mr.  
Richardson’s Argument that the Job Offer was  
not Offered by Conco.....11**

**2. The Light Duty Job Offer Provided to Mr. Richardson  
Constituted “Work.”.....13**

**3. Mr. Richardson’s Attorneys are not Entitled to an  
Award of  
Fees.....19**

**VII. CONCLUSION.....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baxter v. Morningside, Inc.*, 10 Wn. App. 893, 895-96, 521 P. 2d 946 (1974).....12

*Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 120 Wn. App. 853, 863, 86 P.3d 826 (2004).....9

*Costco Wholesale Corp. v. World Wide Licensing Corp.*, 78 Wash. App. 637, 645, 898 P.2d 347, 352 (1995).....12

*Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 109 Wn.2d 467, 482-83, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....18

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State v. Lyons Enterprises Inc.* 185 Wn. 2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016), as amended (July 13, 2016), *reconsideration denied* (July 14, 2016).....2

*Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949)...2

*Gary Merlino Const. Co., Inc. v. City of Seattle*, 167 Wn. App. 609, 616, 273 P.3d 1049 (2012).....8, 9

*Richardson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 2018 WL 6787065 \_\_ Wn. App. \_\_, 432 P.3d 841 (2018).....1

*Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rental*, 110 Wn. App. 301, 303-04, 39 P.3d 1006 (2002) .....8

*Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.*, 162 Wn. 2d 42, 54, 169 P. 3d 473 (2007) (Madsen, J., concurring).....14

*Wheaton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 40 Wn.2d 56, 57, 240 P.2d 567 (1952).....18

*Young v. Department of Labor & Indus.* 81 Wn. App. 123, 128, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....2

**Statutes**

RCW 51.32.090 .....1, 6, 7, 11, 14, 16

RCW 51.52.115.....1

RCW 51.08.070.....	8
RCW 51.04.060.....	11
RCW 51.52.130.....	19
<b>Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Decisions</b>	
<i>In re Sylvia Booth</i> , BIIA Dec., 92 6148 (1995).....	9
<i>In re Kimberly Bemis</i> , BIIA Dec., 90 5522 (1992).....	14
<i>In re Chris J. Thrush</i> , Dckt. No. 09 21463 (November 5, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Darlene R. Cate</i> , Dckt. No. 00 20324 (February 5, 2002).....	14
<i>In re Richard A. Parsons</i> , Dckt. Nos. 95 5039, 95 7344, & 95 7344-A (February 18, 1997).....	14
<i>In re Vernon Randall, Dec'd</i> , BIIA Dec., 47,325 (1977).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Department of Labor and Industries Interim Policy 5.15 .....	7, 14, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Compensation of Douglas B. Organ</i> , WCB Case No. 95-08498, 95-08107 (Feb. 26, 1997).....	17, 18
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 18.1.....	19
